4.   The long-term risk of exceedance is the probability that the design stage will be exceeded at

least once in the specified durations of 10, 30, and 50 years, and the conditional non-exceedance

probability measures the likelihood that the project will not be exceeded by a specified hydrologic

event.  For this analysis the base year conditional non-exceedance probability has been computed

for each alternative for the 10%, 4%, 2%, 1%, 0.4% and 0.2% annual chance exceedance events

(10-, 25-, 50-, 100-, 250- and 500-year floods).  These indicators of project performance and

residual risk for the evaluated alternatives under the low sea level rise scenario are presented in

Table A2.

5.   Additionally, the same performance criteria have been computed in HEC-FDA for the NED

plan at the end of the 50-year period of analysis under the Intermediate and High sea level rise

scenarios, and the results are presented in Table A3.

  PASSAIC TIDAL PROTECTION AREA GRR

September 2017 44 Draft Economic Appendix

Table A1

Expected and Probabilistic Values of Structure/Contents Damage Reduced

Alternative

Equivalent Annual Damage Probability that Damage Reduced Exceeds

the Indicated Values (Line of Protection Only)

Without Project With Project Damage Reduced 75% 50% 25%

14' NAVD $70,430,600  $11,638,700  $58,791,900  $44,130,200  $58,669,700  $73,138,300

16' NAVD $70,430,600  $4,604,600  $65,826,000  $47,229,400  $64,018,500  $82,374,700

18' NAVD $70,430,600  $1,455,100  $68,975,500  $48,423,000  $66,220,300  $86,424,300

Base Year only

Table A2

Project Performance Analysis - Line of Protection

Performance and Reliability Criteria  14 ft NAVD  16 ft NAVD  18 ft NAVD

Annual Exceedance Probability of Target Stage
Median 0.32% 0.10% 0.02%

Expected 0.45% 0.14% 0.04%

Long Term Exceedance Probability

10 Years 4% 1% 0.4%

30 Years 13% 4% 1%

50 Years 20% 7% 2%

Conditional Non-Exceedance Probability

10% 100% 100% 100%

4% 100% 100% 100%

2% 100% 100% 100%

1% 91% 100% 100%

0.40% 59% 95% 100%

0.20% 29% 80% 99%

Base Year only

  PASSAIC TIDAL PROTECTION AREA GRR

September 2017 45 Draft Economic Appendix

Table A3

Project Performance Analysis - 18 Ft Line of Protection

Intermediate and High Sea Level Rise

Performance and Reliability Criteria Curve I Curve III

Annual Exceedance Probability of Target

Stage

Median 0.15% 0.18%

Expected 0.21% 0.19%

Long Term Exceedance Probability

10 Years 2% 17%

30 Years 6% 45%

50 Years 10% 61%

Conditional Non-Exceedance Probability

10% 100% 100%

4% 100% 94%

2% 100% 58%

1% 99% 23%

0.40% 87% 4%

0.20% 63% 1%